upon preliminary estimates of these fair values, which is the best available information at the current time. A final determination of the fair values of the
assets and liabilities will be based on the actual valuations of the tangible and intangible assets and liabilities that exist as of the dates of completion of the
acquisitions. Consequently, amounts preliminarily allocated to identifiable tangible and intangible assets and liabilities could change significantly from those
used in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and could result in a material change in depreciation and amortization of
tangible and intangible assets and liabilities.

The completion of the valuations, the impact of ongoing integration activities, and other changes in tangible and intangible assets and liabilities that occur
could cause material differences in the information presented.

PHILLIPS EDISON GROCERY CENTER REIT I, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of September 30, 2017
(In thousands)

 PECO Historical  PELP
Historical (A)  PELP

Adjustments (B)  PELP Pro Forma as
Adjusted

PECO and PELP
Transaction Adjustments

(C)  Total Pro Forma

ASSETS

Total investment in real estate assets, net $ 2,328,640  $ 375,267  $ (20,869)  $ 354,398  $ 551,011 (D) $ 3,234,049

Cash and cash equivalents 7,189  32,052  —  32,052  —  39,241

Restricted cash 6,025  11,078  (502)  10,576  —  16,601

Other assets, net 102,541  85,985  (7,576)  78,409  56,905 (E) 237,855

Real estate investments and other assets held for sale 4,863  5,802  (5,802)  —  —  4,863

Total assets $ 2,449,258  $ 510,184  $ (34,749)  $ 475,435  $ 607,916  $ 3,532,609

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:

Mortgages and loans payable, net $ 1,224,779  $ 503,847  $ (2,821)  $ 501,026  $ 44,747 (F) $ 1,770,552

Acquired below-market lease intangibles, net 42,080  3,625  —  3,625  48,410 (D) 94,115

Accounts payable – affiliates 4,567  1,138  (26)  1,112  (4,336) (G) 1,343

Accounts payable and other liabilities 69,007  46,688  (3,926)  42,762  40,628 (H) 152,397

Liabilities of real estate investments held for sale 233  8,194  (8,194)  —  —  233

Total liabilities 1,340,666  563,492  (14,967)  548,525  129,449  2,018,640

Equity:

Total stockholders’ equity 1,090,893  (54,283)  (19,782)  (74,065)  7,476 (I) 1,024,304

Noncontrolling interests 17,699  975  —  975  470,991 (J) 489,665

Total equity 1,108,592  (53,308)  (19,782)  (73,090)  478,467  1,513,969

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,449,258  $ 510,184  $ (34,749)  $ 475,435  $ 607,916  $ 3,532,609

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

PHILLIPS EDISON GROCERY CENTER REIT I, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

 PECO Historical  PECO
Adjustments (K)  PECO Pro Forma

as Adjusted  PELP Historical
(L)  PELP

Adjustments (M)  PELP Pro Forma
as Adjusted

PECO and PELP
Transaction

Adjustments (N)  Total Pro Forma

Revenues:

Rental income $ 157,425  $ 3,199  $ 160,624  $ 50,178  $ (3,318)  $ 46,860  $ 2,961 (O) $ 210,445

Tenant recovery income 50,442  2,083  52,525  13,263  (716)  12,547  —  65,072

Fees and management income —  —  —  59,176  (619)  58,557  (35,702) (P) 22,855

Other property income 911  (60)  851  918  (8)  910  —  1,761

Total revenues 208,778  5,222  214,000  123,535  (4,661)  118,874  (32,741)  300,133

Expenses:

Property operating 32,611  635  33,246  27,406  (458)  26,948  (11,317) (Q) 48,877

Real estate taxes 31,136  868  32,004  8,460  (543)  7,917  —  39,921

General and administrative 25,438  (12)  25,426  27,992  (2,766)  25,226  (16,382) (R) 34,270

Termination of affiliate arrangements 5,454  —  5,454  —  —  —  (5,454) (S) —

Acquisition expenses 466  (16)  450  —  —  —  —  450

Impairment of real estate assets —  —  —  4,588  (4,588)  —  —  —

Depreciation and amortization 84,481  1,983  86,464  22,344  (1,807)  20,537  25,845 (T) 132,846

Total expenses 179,586  3,458  183,044  90,790  (10,162)  80,628  (7,308)  256,364

Other:

Interest expense, net (28,537)  556  (27,981)  (14,850)  600  (14,250)  (30) (U) (42,261)

Transaction expenses (9,760)  —  (9,760)  (3,911)  15  (3,896)  13,656 (V) —

Other (expense) income, net 642  —  642  4,835  (4,150)  685  (270) (V) 1,057

Net (loss) income (8,463)  2,320  (6,143)  18,819  1,966  20,785  (12,077)  2,565

Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests 144  (52)  92  (283)  (30)  (313)  (281) (W) (502)

Net (loss) income attributable to stockholders $ (8,319)  $ 2,268  $ (6,051)  $ 18,536  $ 1,936  $ 20,472  $ (12,358)  $ 2,063

Earnings per common share:

Basic $ (0.05)  n/a  $ (0.03)  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  $ 0.01

Diluted $ (0.05)  n/a  $ (0.03)  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  $ 0.01

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

Basic 183,402  n/a  183,402  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  183,402

Diluted 183,402  n/a  183,402  n/a  n/a  n/a  44,515 (X) 227,917

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

PHILLIPS EDISON GROCERY CENTER REIT I, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2016
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

 PECO Historical  PECO
Adjustments (K)  PECO Pro Forma

as Adjusted  PELP Historical
(L)  PELP

Adjustments (M)  PELP Pro Forma
as Adjusted

PECO and PELP
Transaction

Adjustments (N)  Total Pro Forma

Revenues:

Rental income $ 193,561  $ 18,600  $ 212,161  $ 68,768  $ (6,869)  $ 61,899  $ 4,586 (O) $ 278,646

Tenant recovery income 63,131  8,065  71,196  19,850  (1,934)  17,916  —  89,112

Fees and management income —  —  —  75,190  (1,196)  73,994  (42,996) (P) 30,998

Other property income 1,038  (121)  917  549  (133)  416  —  1,333

Total revenues 257,730  26,544  284,274  164,357  (10,132)  154,225  (38,410)  400,089

Expenses:

Property operating 41,890  5,308  47,198  36,781  (2,596)  34,185  (13,887) (Q) 67,496

Real estate taxes 36,627  4,505  41,132  11,160  (983)  10,177  —  51,309

General and administrative 31,804  197  32,001  37,837  (3,893)  33,944  (20,263) (R) 45,682

Acquisition expenses 5,803  (1,490)  4,313  400  (156)  244  (4,381) (V) 176

Impairment of real estate assets —  —  —  4,044  (4,044)  —  —  —

Depreciation and amortization 106,095  12,049  118,144  28,389  (3,465)  24,924  35,769 (T) 178,837

Total expenses 222,219  20,569  242,788  118,611  (15,137)  103,474  (2,762)  343,500

Other:

Interest expense, net (32,458)  (4,657)  (37,115)  (19,558)  1,603  (17,955)  (6,722) (U) (61,792)

Gain on disposition of properties 4,732  (4,732)  —  15,233  (15,233)  —  —  —

Other income (expense), net 1,258  —  1,258  353  (978)  (625)  (344) (V) 289

Net income (loss) 9,043  (3,414)  5,629  41,774  (9,603)  32,171  (42,714)  (4,914)

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (111)  27  (84)  (550)  67  (483)  1,525 (W) 958

Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders $ 8,932  $ (3,387)  $ 5,545  $ 41,224  $ (9,536)  $ 31,688  $ (41,189)  $ (3,956)

Earnings per common share:

Basic $ 0.05  n/a  $ 0.03  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  $ (0.02)

Diluted $ 0.05  n/a  $ 0.03  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  $ (0.02)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

Basic 183,876  n/a  183,876  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  183,876

Diluted 186,665  n/a  186,665  n/a  n/a  n/a  41,726 (X) 228,391

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

PHILLIPS EDISON GROCERY CENTER REIT I, INC.
NOTES AND MANAGEMENT’S ASSUMPTIONS TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 — BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

Phillips Edison Grocery Center REIT I, Inc. (“PECO,” the “Company,” “we,” “our,” or “us”) is a real estate investment trust (“REIT”) that invests primarily
in well-occupied, grocery-anchored, neighborhood and community shopping centers that have a mix of creditworthy national and regional retailers that sell

[…]

approximately $1.7 million and $2.2 million of additional interest expense, respectively.

(V) Reflects the (i) removal of historical expenses related to the PELP Transaction, (ii) elimination of intercompany acquisition expenses, and (iii)
removal of distribution income to PELP from us and from other PELP investments that are not being acquired.

(W) Reflects the adjustment to income attributable to noncontrolling interests related to the 39.4 million OP units issued to PELP as consideration for the
transaction in addition to the 5.1 million OP units and Class B units previously issued.

(X) Reflects the increase in weighted-average dilutive shares related to the issuance of 39.4 million OP units and vesting of the unvested Class B units,
assuming the PELP Transaction closed on January 1, 2016.

NOTE 4 — FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

Our historical and pro forma funds from operations (“FFO”) for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 are summarized as follows (in thousands, except per share
amounts):

PECO

Historical
PECO

Adjustments
(K)

PECO Pro
Forma as
Adjusted  PELP

Historical (L)
PELP

Adjustments
(M)

PELP Pro
Forma as
Adjusted

PECO and
PELP

Transaction
Adjustments

(N)  Total Pro
Forma

Net (loss) income $ (8,463)  $ 2,320  $ (6,143)  $ 18,819  $ 1,966  $ 20,785  $ (12,077)  $ 2,565

Adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization of real estate
assets 84,481  1,983  86,464  22,344  (1,807)  20,537  19,416  126,417

Impairment of real estate assets —  —  —  4,588  (4,588)  —  —  —

Gain on sale of property —  —  —  (3,170)  3,170  —  —  —

FFO $ 76,018  $ 4,303  $ 80,321  $ 42,581  $ (1,259)  $ 41,322  $ 7,339  $ 128,982

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:

Diluted 186,150  n/a  186,150  n/a  n/a  n/a  41,767  227,917

Earnings per common share:

Net (loss) income per share - diluted $ (0.05)  n/a  $ (0.03)  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  $ 0.01

FFO per share - diluted $ 0.41  n/a  $ 0.43  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  $ 0.57

Our historical and pro forma FFO for the year ended December 31, 2016 are summarized as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

PECO

Historical
PECO

Adjustments
(K)

PECO Pro
Forma as
Adjusted  PELP

Historical (L)
PELP

Adjustments
(M)

PELP Pro
Forma as
Adjusted

PECO and
PELP

Transaction
Adjustments

(N)  Total Pro
Forma

Net income (loss) $ 9,043  $ (3,414)  $ 5,629  $ 41,774  $ (9,603)  $ 32,171  $ (42,714)  $ (4,914)

Adjustments:
Depreciation and amortization of real estate
assets 106,095  12,049  118,144  28,389  (3,465)  24,924  27,198  170,266

Impairment of real estate assets —  —  —  4,044  (4,044)  —  —  —

Gain on sale of property (4,732)  4,732  —  (15,233)  15,233  —  —  —

FFO $ 110,406  $ 13,367  $ 123,773  $ 58,974  $ (1,879)  $ 57,095  $ (15,516)  $ 165,352

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:

Diluted 186,665  n/a  186,665  n/a  n/a  n/a  41,726  228,391

Earnings per common share:

Net income (loss) per share - diluted $ 0.05  n/a  $ 0.03  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  $ (0.02)

FFO per share - diluted $ 0.59  n/a  $ 0.66  n/a  n/a  n/a  n/a  $ 0.72

Pro forma FFO is presented for informational purposes only, and is based on available information and assumptions that our management believes to be
reasonable; however, it is not necessarily indicative of what our FFO actually would have been assuming the PELP Transaction had occurred as of the dates
indicated.

Historical cost accounting for real estate assets implicitly assumes that the value of real estate assets diminishes predictably over time. Since real estate